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Important Safety Instructions 
Read the maintenance instructions before opening the appliance 

WARNING - UV radiation emitted from this device. Ultraviolet radiation may cause eye and skin irritation. Avoid exposing eyes 

and skin to ultraviolet radiation. 

WARNING: Unintended use of the appliance or damage to the housing may result in the escape of dangerous UV-C radiation. UV-

C radiation may, even in small doses, cause harm to the eyes and skin. 

WARNING: Appliances that are obviously damaged must not be operated. 

WARNING: UVC light can cause temporary or permanent loss of vision, and temporary acute redness or ulceration (mild to severe 

sunburn) to exposed skin. NEVER LOOK DIRECTLY AT THE BULB OR DISINFECTING TARGET ZONE. 

WARNING: Always turn off the power or unplug UV diffusers from the power source prior to doing any installation of 

maintenance. 

IMPORTANT: DO NOT touch bulb with bare hands. The oils in your skin will damage the lamp. Fingerprints will result in reduced 

performance and significantly reduce the lifespan of the lamp unless they are removed with alcohol. Do not clean the bulb with 

chemicals. 

The use of this device is a supplement to and not a substitute for standard infection control practices; users must continue to 

follow all current infection control practices, including those related to the cleaning and disinfection of environmental surfaces. 

 

First Aid Instructions 
• For UV overexposure of the eye, place a sterile dressing over the eye and get medical attention. 

• For UV overexposure of the skin, apply cold water or ice to the skin burns and get medical attention. 
•  

UV Diffusers Operating Conditions 
UV Diffusers are meant to be installed in ceilings 8.5 feet to 13 feet (2.6 to 4 meters) high. 

UV Diffusers can be used for ventilation, air conditioning and heating with air volumes between 0 and 550 cfm. 

The minimum rated air temperature is 40°F (5°C) and the maximum rated air temperature is 110°F (43°C). 

 

Installing the Diffuser 
IMPORTANT: UV Diffusers must be installed by a certified HVAC technician and connected to the building power by a certified 

electrician. 

1. Align the conical collar with the rectangular opening on the side of the plenum as shown in Figure 1. 

 

Figure 1. Collar should be perfectly aligned with the rectangular opening in the plenum 
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2. Secure the conical collar to the plenum with self-tapping metal screws. 

IMPORTANT: UV Diffusers must be installed using the supplied conical collars to ensure security and performance of the 

product. Do not use other collars or adapters. 

 

3. Lay the diffuser in the false ceiling or auxiliary frame. 

4. Secure the four earthquake tabs to the building structure using threaded rods or metallic cables (not supplied). 

5. Connect duct to the round part of the conical collar. Secure the assembly and make sure there is no air leakage. In order to 

ensure zero leakage, it is recommended to seal the duct connection as well as the plenum box’s edges with UL certified 

aluminum duct tape. 

IMPORTANT: A. Product should not be installed within a direct line of sight to any plastics or polymers not previously evaluated 

suitable for UV exposure. B. Product should not be installed with a direct line of sight to any opening that may expose the user or 

serviceman to UV exposure within 4 meters (158in).  Any service panel or opening in the air handling circuit that would expose 

the user to direct UV contact should utilize a provided interlock. 

 

Figure 2. It is recommended to have at least one 90-degree elbow or angle in the duct line after the UV diffuser to prevent any direct line of sight with 

the UV light 

 

Installing the UV Lamps 
 

6. Remove the lamp from packaging while wearing cotton gloves. Keep the packaging in case you need to return the lamp for 

warranty purposes. 

NOTE : Make sure that the lamp is handled with care as it is made out of quartz. 

Once the seal is broken, warranty no longer applies for broken lamp. 

7. Install the lamp in unit while wearing cotton gloves: 

a. Open the diffuser’s face to have access inside the plenum. 

b. Remove the filter by pressing the 3 filter clips. 

c. Remove the four screws holding the UVC Barrier, then pull down the UVC Barrier (Figure 3). 

d. Slowly insert the lamp connector over the pins. 

e. Open the clamp and slide in the lamp porcelain end cap. 

f. Close the clamp. 

g. Put the UVC Barrier back in place and tighten the 4 screws. 

h. Put the filter back in place and secure it with the three filter clips (Figure 4). The single clip is harder to push and 

must “bite” into the filter cardboard to ensure an airtight filter installation. 
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Figure 3. Remove the four screws holding the UVC Barrier in place, 

then slowly pull down the UVC Barrier 

 

 

Figure 4. Secure the filter back in place with the three filter clips. 

Make sure they are all fully pushed in 

 

 

Connecting to the electrical system 
 

IMPORTANT: UV Diffusers must be connected to the building power by a certified electrician. 

8. Bring a 110V, 120V, 220V or 240V current line to the diffuser and have a certified electrician do the proper connections 

inside the junction box, following the diagrams in Figure 5. 

 

CAUTION : NEVER LOOK DIRECTLY AT THE LIGHT. 

WEAR GLASSES AND/OR FACE MASK PROTECTION. 
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Figure 5. Electrical diagram to connect a UV diffuser to the electrical system 

Maintenance 
 

WARNING : always turn off the power or unplug UV diffusers from the power source prior to doing any maintenance. 

Change filter or carbon filter when it is dirty or obstructed. Filter change frequency may vary depending on the air quality coming 

from the ventilation system. It is recommended to change the filter at least once every 4 months. Only use EffectiV HVAC’s 

replacement filters made for UV Diffusers and only purchase the filters from trusted suppliers. 

Change the lamp every 2 years to ensure full efficiency. It is important to replace with the same lamps: model # UVLEV1, by EffectiV 

HVAC Inc. Only purchase the lamp from trusted suppliers to avoid counterfeits which might provide lesser performance or durability. 

Replacement filters and UVC lamps are available online at UVDiffusers.com 

The list of trusted suppliers is also available online at UVDiffusers.com 
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Changing Filter and UV Lamp(s) 
 

1. Make sure the power is off, then open the diffuser’s face by pressing up gently to unlock the magnetic latches. It is 

recommended to remove the face completely to facilitate the filter replacement. 

2. To remove the filter, release the filter by pressing the 3 filter clips. 

3. EVERY 2 YEARS – Replace the UV lamps with new lamps. Only replace with the same lamps: model # UVLEV1, by EffectiV 

HVAC Inc. 

IMPORTANT: DO NOT touch bulb with bare hands. The oils in your skin will damage the lamp. Fingerprints will result in 

reduced performance and significantly reduce the lifespan of the lamp unless they are removed with alcohol. Do not 

clean the bulb with chemicals. 

a. Remove the four screws holding the UVC Barrier, then pull down the UVC Barrier (Figure 6). 

b. Before you handle the light bulb, make sure it is cold. 

c. Open the clamp and remove the lamp. 

d. Gently disconnect the lamp from the cable. 

e. Dispose of the old lamp as you would with regular light bulbs. 

 

Important: wear cotton gloves for the next steps 

f. Take the new lamp out of its packaging, keep the packaging in case you need to return the lamp for warranty 

purposes. 

g. Slowly insert the lamp connector over the pins. 

h. Open the clamp and slide in the lamp porcelain end cap. 

i. Close the clamp. 

j. Put the UVC Barrier back in place and secure it by fully tightening the 4 screws holding it. 

4. Secure the filter in place with the 3 filter clips. Make sure each clip is completely pushed on top of the filter (Figure 7). The 

single clip is harder to push, you must press on the filter to force it. Make sure it is fully pushed against the filter in order to 

ensure an airtight installation and optimal performance. 

5. Put the diffuser face back in place, gently push the face up until both magnetic latches are locked. 

 

 

Figure 6. Remove the four screws holding the UVC Barrier in place, 

then slowly pull down the UVC Barrier 

 

 

Figure 7. Secure the filter back in place with the three filter clips. 

Make sure they are all fully pushed in 

WARNING : only use filters by EffectiV HVAC Inc., model # UVFILTER-W-M9 or 

UVFILTER-C-M7. Using filters from other manufacturers might affect filtration and 

UV sterilization performance and could result in faster deterioration of the filter. 
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6. Dispose of the used filter and mercury lamp in a safe and responsible way, respecting local government regulations.  

 

 

Warranty 
The unit is guaranteed for 2 years against manufacturing defects. 

The lamps are guaranteed for 2 years for commercial use.  

Make sure that the lamp is handled with care as it is made out of quartz. Once the seal is broken, warranty no longer applies for 

broken lamp. 

 

Questions or Concerns? 
Contact us: 

EffectiV HVAC Inc. 
178 Benjamin-Hudon, Saint-Laurent, Qc, Canada, H4N 1H8 
1-844-375-3885 
info@effectiv-hvac.com 
 
 
 

Download this User Manual at www.uvdiffusers.com/documents/ 
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Avertissements importants pour la sécurité 
 

Lire les instructions de maintenance avant d’ouvrir l’appareil. 

MISE EN GARDE 

AVERTISSEMENT: Le présent dispositif émet un rayonnement ultraviolet. Éviter d'exposer les yeux et la peau au rayonnement 

ultraviolet. 

AVERTISSEMENT: L'usage non prévu du dispositif ou l'endommagement de son boîtier peut entraîner à une exposition au 

rayonnement ultraviolet. Le rayonnement ultraviolet peut irriter les yeux et la peau. 

AVERTISSEMENT: Tout appareil étant de toute évidence endommagé ne doit pas être utilisé. 

AVERTISSEMENT: la lumière UV-C peut causer des dommages permanents ou temporaires de la vision, ainsi que des rougeurs ou 

ulcérations temporaires de la peau s’apparentant à des coups de soleil légers ou sévères.  NE JAMAIS REGARDER DIRECTEMENT 

LA LUMIÈRE NI LA RÉGION OÙ CELLE-CI SE TROUVE. 

AVERTISSEMENT: débrancher l’alimentation électrique des diffuseurs avant de procéder à toute installation ou maintenance. 

IMPORTANT: NE PAS toucher l’ampoule directement avec les mains. Les huiles de la peau peuvent endommager la lampe. Les 

empreintes digitales vont entrainer une performance réduite et durée de vie plus courte de la lampe, sauf si nettoyées avec de 

l’alcool. Ne pas nettoyer avec des produits chimiques. 

L'usage du présent dispositif complète les pratiques courantes en matière de lutte contre l'infection et ne les 

remplace pas. Les utilisateurs doivent continuer de suivre toutes les pratiques en vigueur, notamment celles liées au 

nettoyage et à la désinfection des surfaces de l'environnement. 

 

Instructions de premiers soins 
• En cas de surexposition des yeux aux rayons UV, couvrir l’œil avec un bandage stérile et consulter un médecin. 

• En cas de surexposition de la peau aux rayons UV, appliquer de l’eau ou de la glace sur les brûlures et consulter un 

médecin. 

 

Conditions d’opération des diffuseurs UV 
Les diffuseurs UV peuvent être installés dans des plafonds allant de 8.5 pieds à 13 pieds (2.6 à 4 mètres) de hauteur. 

Les diffuseurs UV peuvent être utilisés pour la ventilation, la climatisation et le chauffage, avec des volumes d’air variant de 0 à 550 

pieds cubes par minute. 

La température d’air minimum recommandée est de 40°F (5°C) et la température d’air maximum est de 110°F (43°C). 

 

Installation du diffuseur 
IMPORTANT: les diffuseurs UV doivent être installés par un technicien certifié en mécanique du bâtiment et doivent être 

branchés à l’alimentation électrique par un électricien certifié. 

1. Bien aligner le collet conique avec l’ouverture rectangulaire sur le côté du plénum (Figure 1). 
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Figure 1. Le collet doit être bien aligné avec l’ouverture rectangulaire dans le plénum. 

 
2. Fixer le collet conique au produit à l’aide de visses à métal auto perçantes. 

IMPORTANT: les diffuseurs UV doivent être installés avec le collet fourni pour assurer la sécurité et la performance du 

produit. Ne pas substituer avec d’autres collets ou adapteurs. 

 

3. Déposer le diffuseur UV dans le plafond suspendu ou le cadre auxiliaire. 

4. Sécuriser les quatre attaches antisismiques du plénum à la structure du bâtiment à l’aide de tiges filetées ou de câbles 

métalliques (non fournis). 

5. Brancher le conduit à l’entrée du collet conique, bien sécuriser l’assemblage et s’assurer de l’étanchéité du joint. Pour 

assurer une étanchéité parfaite, il est recommandé de sceller le joint du conduit ainsi que toutes les arêtes de la boite de 

plénum UV, avec du ruban adhésif en aluminium certifié UL pour la ventilation. 

IMPORTANT: A. l’exposition UV à l’intérieur du conduit ne doit pas être en ligne directe de quelconque objet en plastique ou 

polymère non gradé pour l’exposition aux rayons UV.  B. Le produit ne doit pas être installé de manière à ce qu’il soit en ligne 

directe avec quelconque ouverture dans le conduit qui pourrait exposer l’utilisateur ou le personnel de maintenance aux rayons 

UV à l’intérieur d’une distance de 4 mètres (158 pouces). Toute ouverture dans le conduit ou panneau d’accès qui pourrait 

exposer l’utilisateur ou le personnel de maintenance aux rayons UV doit être pourvu d’un interrupteur de contact désactivant le 

système. 

 

Figure 2. Il est recommandé d’avoir au moins un angle de 90 degrés dans la ligne de conduit après le diffuseur UV afin d’éviter toute ligne de vue 

directe avec la lumière UV. 

Installation des lampes UV 
6. Sortez la lampe de son emballage en portant des gants en coton.  Conservez l’emballage en cas de retour de garantie. 

NOTE : La lampe étant constituée de quartz, assurez-vous de la manipuler avec soin. Une 

fois le sceau brisé, le bris de lampe n’est pas couvert par la garantie. 

7. Installer la lampe dans l’unité en portant des gants en coton: 

a. Ouvrir la face du diffuseur afin d’accéder à l’intérieur du plénum. 

b. Presser les trois clips à filtre et retirer le filtre. 

c. Dévisser les 4 visses tenant la barrière UVC, puis tirer doucement celle-ci vers le bas (Figure 3). 

d. Pousser doucement le connecteur de la lampe dans les quatre broches. 

e. Ouvrir la pince et y glisser l’embout de porcelaine de la lampe. 
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f. Fermer la pince. 

g. Remettre la barrière UVC en place et visser complètement les 4 visses. 

h. Remettre le filtre en place et le sécuriser en poussant complètement les 3 clips à filtre (Figure 4). La clip seule est 

plus difficile à pousser et dois bien mordre dans le carton du filtre afin d’assurer une installation étanche du filtre. 

 

Figure 3. Dévisser entièrement les 4 visses maintenant la barrière UVC en place, puis tirer doucement celle-ci vers le bas 

 

Figure 4. Replacer le filtre et le sécuriser à l’aide des 3 clips à filtre. S’assurer qu’elles sont toutes les trois bien poussées à fond 

 

Branchement au système électrique 
IMPORTANT: les diffuseurs UV doivent être branchés à l’alimentation électrique par un électricien certifié. 

8. Raccorder la boite de jonction du diffuseur au système électrique 110V, 120V, 220V ou 240V en suivant les diagrammes à la 

figure 5. 

 

ATTENTION : NE JAMAIS REGARDER LA LAMPE DIRECTEMENT. 

PORTEZ DES VERRES OU UNE PROTECTION FACIALE APPROPRIÉE. 
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Figure 5. Schéma de raccord électrique pour les diffuseurs UV 

 

Entretien 
AVERTISSEMENT: débrancher l’alimentation électrique des diffuseurs avant de procéder à toute maintenance. 

Changer la lampe à chaque 2 ans pour conserver la pleine efficacité. Il est important de remplacer avec des lampes de 

modèle UVLEV1 par EffectiV HVAC Inc. Il est aussi important de se procurer les lampes de remplacement auprès de fournisseurs 

renommés afin d’éviter des contrefaçons pouvant offrir une performance ou une durée de vie inférieure. 

Changer le filtre ou le filtre à charbon lorsque celui-ci est sale et obstrué. La durée de vie du filtre peut varier selon la qualité d’air 

provenant du système de ventilation. Il est recommandé de changer les filtres au moins une fois à chaque quatre mois et de 

n’utiliser que des filtres originaux fournis par EffectiV HVAC ou un de ses distributeurs officiels. 

Les filtres et lampes UVC de remplacement sont disponibles en ligne sur DiffuseursUV.com 

La liste des distributeurs officiels est également disponible sur DiffuseursUV.com 
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Remplacement du filtre et des lampes UV 
 

IMPORTANT: NE PAS toucher l’ampoule directement avec les mains. Les huiles de la peau peuvent endommager la lampe. Les 

empreintes digitales vont entrainer une performance réduite et durée de vie plus courte de la lampe, sauf si nettoyées avec de 

l’alcool. Ne pas nettoyer avec des produits chimiques. 

1. D’abord s’assurer que l’alimentation est coupée, puis ouvrir la face du diffuseur en pressant celle-ci légèrement vers le haut 

pour libérer les loquets magnétiques. Il est recommandé de retirer complètement la face afin que celle-ci ne soit pas 

encombrante. 

2. Pour retirer le filtre, pousser les 3 clips à filtre afin de libérer complètement le filtre. 

3. CHAQUE 2 ANS – Remplacer les lampes UV avec de nouvelles lampes. Remplacer seulement avec des lampes de 

modèle UVLEV1 par EffectiV HVAC Inc.  

a. Dévisser les 4 visses tenant la barrière UVC, puis tirer doucement celle-ci vers le bas (Figure 6). 

b. Avant de toucher la lampe, vous assurer qu’elle est froide. 

c. Ouvrir la pince et retirer l’embout de porcelaine de la lampe. 

d. Débrancher doucement le fil de la lampe. 

e. Disposer de la lampe usagée comme vous le feriez pour une ampoule standard 

 

Il est important de porter des gants en coton pour les prochaines étapes : 

f. Retirer la nouvelle lampe de l’emballage et conserver celui-ci en cas de possible retour de garantie. 

g. Pousser doucement le connecteur de la lampe dans les quatre broches. 

h. Ouvrir la pince et y glisser l’embout de porcelaine de la lampe. 

i. Fermer la pince. 

 

j. Remettre la barrière UVC en place et la sécuriser en serrant complètement les 4 visses. 

4. Remettre le filtre en place et le sécuriser en poussant complètement les 3 clips à filtre (Figure 7). La clip seule est plus difficile 

à pousser et dois bien mordre dans le carton du filtre afin d’assurer une installation étanche du filtre. 

5. Replacer la face du diffuseur et la fermer en poussant doucement jusqu’à ce que les deux loquets magnétiques soient 

enclenchés. 

 

Figure 6. Dévisser entièrement les 4 visses maintenant la barrière UVC 

en place, puis tirer doucement celle-ci vers le bas 

 

Figure 7. Replacer le filtre et le sécuriser à l’aide des 3 clips à filtre. 

S’assurer qu’elles sont toutes les trois bien poussées à fond

 

6. Disposer du filtre usagé et de la lampe de mercure de manière sécuritaire et responsable, en respectant les règlements de 

votre juridiction à cet effet. 

ATTENTION : il est important d’utiliser les filtres de modèles UVFILTER-W-M9 ou UVFILTER-C-M7, par 

EffectiV HVAC Inc. L’utilisation d’autres filtres pourrait entrainer une détérioration accélérée de 

ceux-ci par la lumière UVC, en plus d’altérer la performance de filtration et de stérilisation de l’air. 
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Garantie 
 

L’unité est garantie pendant 2 ans contre tout défaut de fabrication.  

La lampe est garantie pendant 2 ans pour usage commercial.  

La lampe étant constituée de quartz, assurez-vous de la manipuler avec soin. Une fois le sceau brisé, le bris de lampe n’est pas couvert 

par la garantie. 

 

Questions ou commentaires? 
 
Contactez-nous : 
 
EffectiV HVAC Inc. 
178 Benjamin-Hudon, Saint-Laurent, Qc, Canada, H4N 1H8 
1-844-375-3885 
info@effectiv-hvac.com 

 

Téléchargez ce manuel d’utilisateur sur : www.diffuseursuv.com/documents/ 
 

 

  

mailto:info@effectiv-hvac.com
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Instrucciones de seguridad importantes  
 

Lea las instrucciones de mantenimiento antes de abrir el aparato 
 

ADVERTENCIA: El uso no intencionado del aparato o el daño a la carcasa pueden provocar el escape de la peligrosa radiación UV-
C. La radiación UV-C puede, incluso en pequeñas dosis, causar daño a los ojos y la piel. 
 
ADVERTENCIA: Los aparatos que están obviamente dañados no deben ser operados.  

 

ADVERTENCIA: La luz UVC puede causar pérdida temporal o permanente de la visión, y enrojecimiento agudo temporal o 
ulceración (quemadura solar leve a grave) en la piel expuesta. NUNCA MIRE DIRECTAMENTE LA BOMBILLA O LA ZONA OBJETIVO 
DE DESINFECCIÓN.  

 

ADVERTENCIA: Siempre apague o desenchufe los difusores UV de la fuente electrica antes de realizar cualquier instalación de 
mantenimiento.  
 
IMPORTANTE: NO toque la bombilla con las manos desnudas. Los aceites en la piel dañarán la lámpara. Las huellas dactilares 
darán como resultado un rendimiento reducido y reducirán significativamente la vida útil de la lámpara a menos que se eliminen 
con alcohol. No limpie la bombilla con productos químicos de ningún tipo.  
 
El uso de este dispositivo es un complemento y no un sustituto de las prácticas estándar de control de infecciones; los usuarios 
deben seguir todas las prácticas actuales de control de infecciones, incluyendo las relacionadas con la limpieza y desinfección de 
superficies ambientales. 
 

Condiciones de funcionamiento de los difusores UV  

Los difusores de UV están diseñados para instalarse en techos de 8.5 a 13 pies (2.6 a 4 metros) de altura. 

Los difusores de UV se pueden utilizar para ventilación, aire acondicionado y calefacción con volúmenes de aire entre 0 y 550 cfm. 

La temperatura mínima nominal del aire es de 40 ° F (5 ° C) y la temperatura máxima nominal del aire es de 110 ° F (43 ° C). 

Instalación del difusor 
IMPORTANTE: Los difusores UV deben ser instalados por un técnico de HVAC certificado y conectados a la energía del edificio por 

un electricista certificado. 

1. Alinee el collar cónico con la abertura rectangular en el costado del plenum como se muestra en la Figura 1. 

 

 

Figura 1. El collar debe estar perfectamente alineado con la abertura rectangular en el pleno. 
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2. Asegure el collar cónico al plenum con tornillos metálicos autorroscantes. IMPORTANTE: Los difusores UV deben instalarse 
utilizando los collares cónicos suministrados para garantizar la seguridad y el rendimiento del producto. No utilice otros 
collares o adaptadores.  

 

3. Coloque el difusor en el techo falso o marco auxiliar.  

4. Asegure las cuatro pestañas de terremoto a la estructura del edificio utilizando varillas roscadas o cables metálicos 

(no suministrados).  

5. Conecte el conducto a la parte redonda del collar cónico. Asegure el conjunto y asegúrese de que no haya fugas 

de aire. Para garantizar cero fugas, se recomienda sellar la conexión del conducto, así como los bordes de la caja 

de plenum con cinta adhesiva de aluminio con certificación UL.  

 

IMPORTANTE: A. El producto no debe instalarse dentro de una línea de visión directa a ningún plástico o polímero no evaluado 
previamente adecuado para la exposición a los rayos UV. B. El producto no debe instalarse con una línea de visión directa a 
ninguna abertura que pueda exponer al usuario o al técnico a la exposición a los rayos UV dentro de los 4 metros (158 pulgadas). 
Cualquier panel de servicio o abertura en el circuito de tratamiento de aire que exponga al usuario al contacto UV directo debe 
utilizar un enclavamiento provisto.  
 

 

 

Figura 2. Se recomienda tener al menos un codo o ángulo de 90 grados en la línea del conducto después del difusor UV para evitar cualquier línea de 
visión directa con la luz UV. 

 

 

Instalación de las lámparas UV  
 

 

6.  Retire la lámpara del embalaje mientras usa guantes de algodón. Guarde el embalaje en caso de que necesite devolver la 
lámpara para fines de garantía. 
NOTA: Asegúrese de que la lámpara se maneje con cuidado, ya que está hecha de cuarzo. Una vez que se rompe el sello, la 
garantía ya no se aplica a la lámpara rota.  

7. Instale la lámpara en la unidad mientras usa guantes de algodón:  

a. Abra la cara del difusor para tener acceso al interior del pleno.  

b. Retire el filtro presionando los 3 clips de filtro.  

c. Retire los cuatro tornillos que sujetan la barrera UVC y, a continuación, tire hacia abajo de la barrera UVC 

(Figura 3).  

d. Inserte lentamente el conector de la lámpara sobre los pines.  

e. Abra la abrazadera y deslice la tapa del extremo de porcelana de la lámpara.  

f. Cierre la abrazadera.  

g. Vuelva a colocar la barrera UVC en su lugar y apriete los 4 tornillos.  
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h. Vuelva a colocar el filtro en su lugar y asegúrelo con los tres clips de filtro (Figura 4). El clip único es más difícil 

de empujar y debe "morder" el cartón del filtro para garantizar una instalación de filtro hermética. 

 

 

 

 

Figura 3. Retire los cuatro tornillos que mantienen la barrera UVC en 
su lugar, luego retire lentamente hacia abajo de la barrera UVC 

 

 

 

Figura 4. Vuelva a colocar el filtro en su lugar con los tres clips de 
filtro. Asegúrese de que todos estén completamente empujados 

 
 

Conexión al sistema eléctrico  

IMPORTANTE: Los difusores UV deben estar conectados a la electricidad del edificio por un electricista certificado. 
 

8. Lleve una línea de corriente de 110V, 120V, 220V o 240V al difusor y haga que un electricista certificado haga las 

conexiones adecuadas dentro de la caja de conexiones, siguiendo los diagramas de la Figura 5. 

 

 

PRECAUCIÓN: NUNCA MIRE DIRECTAMENTE A LA LUZ. 

USE ANTEOJOS Y/O PROTECCIÓN FACIAL. 
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Figura 5. Diagrama eléctrico para conectar un difusor UV al sistema eléctrico 

 

Mantenimiento 

 

ADVERTENCIA: apague siempre o desenchufe los difusores UV de la electricidad antes de realizar cualquier mantenimiento 
 

Cambie el filtro o el filtro de carbón cuando esté sucio u obstruido. La frecuencia en la que cambie el filtro puede variar 

dependiendo de la calidad del aire proveniente del sistema de ventilación. Se recomienda cambiar el filtro al menos una 

vez cada 4 meses. Solo use los filtros de reemplazo de EffectiV HVAC hechos para difusores UV y solo compre los filtros de 

proveedores de confianza. 

 

Cambie la lámpara cada 2 años para garantizar una eficiencia total. Es importante sustituirlas por las mismas lámparas: 

modelo #UVLEV1, de EffectiV HVAC Inc. Solo compre la lámpara a proveedores de confianza para evitar falsificaciones que 

podrían proporcionar un menor rendimiento o durabilidad.  

 

Los filtros de reemplazo y las lámparas UVC están disponibles en línea en UVDiffusers.com  

 

La lista de proveedores de confianza también está disponible en línea en UVDiffusers.com 
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Cambio de filtro y lámpara(s) UV 
 

 

1. Asegúrese de que la electricidad esté apagada, luego abra la cara del difusor presionando suavemente hacia 

arriba para desbloquear los pestillos magnéticos. Se recomienda quitar la cara por completo para facilitar el 

reemplazo del filtro.  

2. Para quitar el filtro, suelte el filtro presionando los 3 clips de filtro.  

3. CADA 2 AÑOS – Reemplace las lámparas UV con lámparas nuevas. Solo reemplace con las mismas lámparas: 

modelo # UVLEV1, por EffectiV HVAC Inc.  

 

IMPORTANTE: NO toque la bombilla con las manos desnudas. Los aceites en la piel dañarán la lámpara. Las huellas 
dactilares darán como resultado un rendimiento reducido y reducirán significativamente la vida útil de la lámpara a 
menos que se eliminen con alcohol. No limpie la bombilla con productos químicos. 
 

a. Retire los cuatro tornillos que sujetan la barrera UVC y, a continuación, tire hacia abajo de la barrera UVC 

(Figura 6).  

b. Antes de tocar la bombilla, asegúrese de que esté fría.  

c. Abra la abrazadera y retire la lámpara.  

d. Desconecte suavemente la lámpara del cable.  

e. Deseche la lámpara vieja como lo haría con las bombillas normales. 

 

 

Importante: use guantes de algodón para los próximos pasos  

f. Saque la lámpara nueva de su embalaje, conserve el embalaje en caso de que necesite devolver la lámpara 

para fines de garantía.  

g. Inserte lentamente el conector de la lámpara sobre los pines.  

h. Abra la abrazadera y deslice la tapa del extremo de porcelana de la lámpara.  

i. Cierre la abrazadera.  

j. Vuelva a colocar la barrera UVC en su lugar y asegúrela apretando completamente los 4 tornillos que la 

sujetan. 

 

4. Asegure el filtro en su lugar con los 3 clips de filtro. Asegúrese de que cada clip esté completamente empujado en 

la parte superior del filtro (Figura 7). El clip único es más difícil de empujar, debe presionar el filtro para forzarlo. 

Asegúrese de que esté completamente empujado contra el filtro para garantizar una instalación hermética y un 

rendimiento óptimo.  

 

5. Vuelva a colocar la cara del difusor en su lugar, empuje suavemente la cara hacia arriba hasta que ambos pestillos 

magnéticos estén bloqueados. 

 

 

ADVERTENCIA: utilice únicamente filtros de EffectiV HVAC Inc., modelo # UVFILTER-

W-M9 o UVFILTER-C-M7. El uso de filtros de otros fabricantes podría afectar el 

rendimiento de la filtración y la esterilización UV y podría resultar en un deterioro más 

rápido del filtro. 
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Figura 6. Retire los cuatro tornillos que mantienen la barrera UVC en 
su lugar, luego retire lentamente hacia abajo de la barrera UVC 

 

 

 

Figura 7. Vuelva a colocar el filtro en su lugar con los tres clips de 
filtro. Asegúrese de que todos estén completamente empujados 

6. Deseche el filtro usado y la lámpara de mercurio de una manera segura y responsable, respetando las regulaciones 

del gobierno local. 

 

 

 

Garantía  
 

La unidad está garantizada por 2 años contra defectos de fabricación.  

 

Las lámparas están garantizadas por 2 años para uso comercial.  

 

Asegúrese de que la lámpara se maneje con cuidado, ya que está hecha de cuarzo. Una vez que se rompe el sello, la garantía ya no se 
aplica a la lámpara rota.  

 

 

 

¿Preguntas o inquietudes? 

 
Contáctenos: 

 
EffectiV HVAC Inc. 
178 Benjamin-Hudon, Saint-Laurent, Qc, Canada, H4N 1H8 
1-844-375-3885 
info@effectiv-hvac.com 


